

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

MATTIE HALLEY and LETICIA
MALAVÉ, On Behalf of Themselves and All
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

PPG INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:10-cv-3345
(ES)(JAD)

Document electronically filed.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION SEEKING AN AWARD
OF REASONABLE COSTS, ATTORNEYS' FEES, AND INCENTIVE AWARDS IN
CONNECTION WITH THE PPG SETTLEMENT**

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTORY NOTE..... 1

II. INTRODUCTION..... 1

III. HISTORY OF LITIGATION AND WORK PERFORMED 2

A. Development and Prosecution of Plaintiffs’ Claims 2

B. The PPG Settlement..... 4

IV. THE ATTORNEY FEES SOUGHT ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE AWARDED 4

A. The Gunter Factors 4

(1) The Size of the Fund Created is Significant and Benefits Many Property Owners. 5

(2) To Date There Has Been No Objection by Members of the Class to the Terms of the Settlement or the Fees and Costs Requested by Class Counsel. 6

(3) The Attorneys Involved Have Demonstrated their Outstanding Skill and Litigated this Complex Case Efficiently. 6

(4) The Litigation is Extremely Complex and of Long Duration...... 7

(5) The Case Presented, and Continues to Present, a Significant Risk of Nonpayment...... 8

(6) Class Counsel Have Devoted a Very Substantial Amount of Time to the Case...... 9

(7) The Requested Fee Award Is Directly in Line with the Honeywell Award and Awards in Similar Cases...... 9

B. The Discretionary Prudential Factors 10

V. THE LODESTAR CROSS-CHECK IS ACCEPTABLE..... 11

VI. CLASS COUNSEL SHOULD BE REIMBURSED FOR LITIGATION COSTS..... 12

VII. REDISTRIBUTION OF JOINT COSTS TO HONEYWELL SETTLEMENT CLASSES..... 13

VIII. INCENTIVE AWARDS FOR CLASS REPRESENTATIVES..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

Table of Authorities

Cases

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993) 8

Duarte v. United States Metals Refining Co., et al., 17-cv-1624. 6

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp., 223 F.3d 190, 195 n.1 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 5

Halley v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc., 861 F.3d 481, 501 (3d Cir. 2017)..... passim

In re AT&T, 455 F.3d 160, 172 (D.N.J. 2006) 12

In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig., 210 F.R.D. 109, 135 (D.N.J. 2002) 12

In re Cendant Corp., Derivative Action Litig., 232 F. Supp. 2d 327, 337-38 (D.N.J. 2002) 6

In re Corel Corp. Inc. Sec. Litig., 293 F. Supp. 2d 484, 496 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 7

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig., 194 F.R.D. 166, 195 (E.D. Pa. 2000) (2.7 multiplier)... 12

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig., 297 F.R.D. at 155 7

In re Prudential Ins. Co., 148 F.3d 283, 338-40 (3rd Cir. 1998)..... 5, 11

In re Rite Aid Corp. Securities Litig., 396 F.3d 294, 304 (3d Cir. 2005), as amended (Feb. 25, 2005)
..... 8, 9

In re Schering-Plough Corp., 2013 WL 5505744, at *34 11

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc., 667 F.3d 273, 330 (3d Cir. 2011)). 4, 11

Statutes

Fed. R. Evid. 702 8
